ﬁhlefiyﬁfﬂl\_li: City Council Agenda

MICHIGANED

City Council Chambers
March 16, 2020 97 N. Broad Street
7:00 p.m. Hillsdale, MI 49242

. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
. Roll Call
I11.  Approval of Agenda
IV.  Public Comments on Agenda Items
V. Consent Agenda
A Approval of Bills

1. ity Claims of March b, : )

2. BPU Claims of March 5, 2020: $735,520.53
3. Payroll of March 5: $183,435.05

B Ity Council MIinutes of February 17, and March Z,

C. Inance MInutes of March 9,

D. ocal Advisory Commitiee Minutes of March 9,

E. irpor ViSory Commitiee Minutes of NOVEMDEr 19,

F. raific control Order - agic Ride/ Pinwheel GIow u

G. NSPEction and Preventativeé Maintenanc

H. i1Isdale College Alley Closure: Centralnallapalooz

l. P020 Hillsdale College Facility Use Agreement- Hillsdale Municipal Airport
oad Rac

VI.  Communications/Petitions

A. ay Of SErvice FIye

B. [Census Tnformation

VIl. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing
A. ublic Hearing- ural Development Community Facilities Gran

VIII. Old Business
A. Public Services Committee — Verbal Update

IX. New Business

A. Drdlnance Zonlnq Amendment Resolutlofi
B. Dial-A-Ride Funding Resolution
C. L0200 New Year's Eve Bash BEvent Grant Request

X. Miscellaneous Reports
A. Proclamations- None



City of Hillsdale, Michigan March 16, 2020
City Council Agenda

B.  Appointments- [PMC Board of Appealsi Dan Poole

Homeless Taskiorce{  Jessica Harrison
Corey Murray
Chris French
Don Hernandez
Penny Myers
Vickie Lee
Holly Carpenter
Traci Fowler
Jennifer Rose
Jackie Wickham
Caroline Wells
Cheryl Carlson
Penny Swan
Police Chief Scott Hephner
Council Member Cindy Pratt
Ex officio — Mayor Adam Stockford
City Manager David Mackie

C. Other- None

XI. General Public Comment
XII.  City Manager’s Report
XIIl. Council Comment

XIV. Adjournment



03/05/2020 11:34 AM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE
POST DATES 02/21/2020 - 03/05/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID
BANK CODE: GC

Page: 1/9

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 402

101-295.000-801.000 02/24/20 AVFUEL CORP EQUIPMENT RENTAL MONTHLY BILLING 013273782 02/24/20 20.00 402

101-295.000-801.000 02/24/20 AVFUEL CORP REFUELER RENTAL MONTHLY BILLING 013274136 02/24/20 950.00 402
Total For Check 402 970.00

Check 403

588-588.000-920.000 03/05/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2896187902 03/05/20 333.34 403
Total For Check 403 333.34

Check 82727

101-172.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 476.22 82727

101-209.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 476.22 82727

101-215.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 1,428.66 82727

101-219.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 2,571.58 82727

101-295.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 1,142.92 82727

101-301.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 12,857.90 82727

101-336.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 2,381.10 82727

101-400.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 1,428.66 82727

101-441.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 1,142.92 82727

208-751.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 1,142.92 82727

271-790.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 1,904.88 82727

588-588.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 3,428.76 82727

640-444.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 1,904.88 82727

699-441.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001554 02/24/20 8,476.70 82727
Total For Check 82727 40,764.32

Check 82728

588-588.000-970.000 02/28/20 HOEKSTRA TRANSPORTATION, INC. BUS v101001944 02/28/20 94,680.00 82728
Total For Check 82728 94,680.00

Check 82729

101-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC UMBRELLA - EXTRA LIABILITY 675824-CITY 02/28/20 3,527.50 82729

101-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC CYBER/NETWORK LIABILITY 667391-CITY 02/28/20 1,824.00 82729

101-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC GENERAL LIABILITY - COMMERICAL 673437-POLICE 02/28/20 7,114.00 82729

101-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC GNEREAL LIABILITY - COMMERICAL 673437-CITY 02/28/20 13,876.50 82729

101-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC PROPERTY 673436-CITY 02/28/20 11,104.00 82729

101-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC AUTO-COMMERICAL 673435-CITY 02/28/20 6,437.50 82729

101-175.000-850.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC UMBRELLA - EXTRA LIABILITY 675824-CITY 02/28/20 3,527.50 82729

101-175.000-850.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC CYBER/NETWORK LIABILITY 667391-CITY 02/28/20 1,824.00 82729

101-175.000-850.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC GNEREAL LIABILITY - COMMERICAL 673437-CITY 02/28/20 13,876.50 82729

101-175.000-850.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC PROPERTY 673436-CITY 02/28/20 11,104.00 82729

101-301.000-850.301 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC GENERAL LIABILITY - COMMERICAL 673437-POLICE 02/28/20 7,114.00 82729

101-336.000-850.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC AUTO-COMMERICAL 673435-CITY 02/28/20 6,437.50 82729

640-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC AUTO-COMMERICAL 673435-CITY 02/28/20 22,610.50 82729

640-444.000-850.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC AUTO-COMMERICAL 673435-CITY 02/28/20 18,594.50 82729

640-444.000-850.301 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC AUTO-COMMERICAL 673435-CITY 02/28/20 4,016.00 82729
Total For Check 82729 132,988.00

Check 82731

101-215.000-801.000 03/05/20 ACCUSHRED PAPER SHREDDING SERVICE 56538 03/05/20 64.95 82731
Total For Check 82731 64.95

Check 82732

101-219.000-726.000 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC CAMERA SYSTEM, CHARGER & MOUSE 16TT-NXC9-17XK 03/05/20 29.99 82732
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Check 82732

101-265.000-726.000 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC CAMERA SYSTEM, CHARGER & MOUSE 16TT-NXC9-17XK 03/05/20 31.99 82732

101-301.000-726.000 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC CAMERA SYSTEM, CHARGER & MOUSE 16TT-NXC9-17XK 03/05/20 23.99 82732

101-301.000-726.000 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC UPS BATTERY BACKUP & SURGE PROTECTO 163N-PWLR-XVM6 03/05/20 134.97 82732

101-441.000-955.441 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC SNOW PLOW LIGHTS, WATERPROOF GLOVES 1VCH-JCVM-MWGY 03/05/20 60.86 82732

640-444.000-730.000 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC SNOW PLOW LIGHTS, WATERPROOF GLOVES 1CC1-NMTV-F7G7 03/05/20 141.89 82732
Total For Check 82732 423.69

Check 82733

271-790.000-930.000 03/05/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(METAL HALIDE BULBS - LIBRARY 20INV006981 03/05/20 124.50 82733
Total For Check 82733 124.50

Check 82734

101-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING BUSINESS CARDS - KRISTIN BAUER 151619 03/05/20 30.50 82734
Total For Check 82734 30.50

Check 82735

271-790.000-982.000 03/05/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOKS FEB 2035098636 03/05/20 288.43 82735

271-790.000-982.000 03/05/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOKS FEB 0003200026 03/05/20 (15.65) 82735

271-790.000-982.000 03/05/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY JANUARY ADULT BOOK ORDER 2035063090 03/05/20 301.73 82735

271-790.000-982.000 03/05/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY JANUARY ADULT BOOK ORDER 11.30.2019 03/05/20 (254.93) 82735

271-790.000-982.000 03/05/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOKS FEB 2035119735 03/05/20 196.94 82735

271-792.000-982.000 03/05/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY CHILDREN'S FALL 19 2035119734 03/05/20 9.71 82735
Total For Check 82735 526.23

Check 82736

101-265.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 1,207.57 82736

101-266.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 219.04 82736

101-276.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 65.27 82736

101-295.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 1,084.03 82736

101-336.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 595.83 82736

101-441.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 438.10 82736

101-448.000-920.202 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 4,459.68 82736

101-448.000-920.203 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 296.49 82736

101-756.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 362.04 82736

202-460.000-801.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 20-0000478 03/05/20 41.73 82736

202-490.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 356.57 82736

202-490.500-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 443.74 82736

203-460.000-801.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 20-0000478 03/05/20 168.00 82736

203-480.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 37.16 82736

247-900.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 102.45 82736

271-790.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 1,130.60 82736

588-588.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 335.40 82736

640-444.000-920.000 03/05/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 03.05.2020 03/05/20 407.40 82736
Total For Check 82736 11,751.10

Check 82738

101-295.000-740.000 03/05/20 BRINER OIL CO, INC DIESEL FUEL DELIVERY 106965 03/05/20 272.85 82738
Total For Check 82738 272.85

Check 82739

101-441.000-801.000 03/05/20 CINTAS CORPORATION CLEANING PROD & DISP, SHIRTS 4043247322 03/05/20 37.43 82739

101-441.000-955.441 03/05/20 CINTAS CORPORATION CLEANING PROD & DISP, SHIRTS 1901129961 03/05/20 100.52 82739
Total For Check 82739 137.95
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Check 82740

208-751.000-726.000 03/05/20 COUNTRY SIDE TROPHIES RUNNER UP BASKETBALL MEDALS 2840 03/05/20 90.00 82740
Total For Check 82740 90.00

Check 82741

101-265.000-726.000 03/05/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS MULTIFOLD TOWELS 640585-00 03/05/20 49.98 82741
Total For Check 82741 49.98

Check 82742

271-790.000-726.000 03/05/20 DEMCO, INC SUPPLIES 6774873 03/05/20 249.94 82742
Total For Check 82742 249.94

Check 82743

101-441.000-862.000 03/05/20 DETROIT MARRIOTT TROY TAXES DUE (OMITTED FROM ORIGINAL PO 02.20.20 03/05/20 35.49 82743
Total For Check 82743 35.49

Check 82744

633-000.000-111.000 03/05/20 DETROIT SALT CO ROCK SALT 5120-05372 03/05/20 3,079.73 82744
Total For Check 82744 3,079.73

Check 82745

101-295.000-925.000 03/05/20 DMCI BROADBAND, LLC INTERNET PHONE/AIRPORT 27276 03/05/20 132.16 82745
Total For Check 82745 132.16

Check 82746

202-490.000-726.000 03/05/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC VARIOUS SIGNS INV48483 03/05/20 840.31 82746

203-490.000-726.000 03/05/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC VARIOUS SIGNS INV48483 03/05/20 41.78 82746

633-000.000-111.000 03/05/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC 11" 3# GREEN U-CHANNEL SIGN POSTS INV48484 03/05/20 1,547.50 82746

633-000.000-111.000 03/05/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC VARIOUS SIGNS INV48483 03/05/20 302.86 82746

633-233.000-726.000 03/05/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC 11" 3# GREEN U-CHANNEL SIGN POSTS INV48484 03/05/20 125.00 82746
Total For Check 82746 2,857.45

Check 82747

101-265.000-801.000 03/05/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, CITY HALL CLEANING FOR FEB 8823 03/05/20 650.00 82747
Total For Check 82747 650.00

Check 82748

640-444.000-726.000 03/05/20 ELECTRICAL TERMINAL INC. NUTS, WASHERS, BOLTS, ZIP TIES, 204493-00 03/05/20 101.23 82748

640-444.000-726.000 03/05/20 ELECTRICAL TERMINAL INC. NUTS, WASHERS, BOLTS, ZIP TIES, 204494-00 03/05/20 21.80 82748
Total For Check 82748 123.03

Check 82749

271-790.000-982.000 03/05/20 CENGAGE LEARNING ADULT BOOKS 69976995 03/05/20 20.14 82749
Total For Check 82749 20.14

Check 82750

101-336.000-726.000 03/05/20 GELZER & SON INC PAINT/PAINT BRUSH SET C359707 03/05/20 33.98 82750

271-790.000-726.000 03/05/20 GELZER & SON INC PAINTER TAPE 2219634 03/05/20 15.88 82750

271-790.000-930.000 03/05/20 GELZER & SON INC SWITCH BOX, WALL PLATE, BULBS, PAIN C358968 03/05/20 16.25 82750

640-444.000-730.000 03/05/20 GELZER & SON INC SWITCH BOX, WALL PLATE, BULBS, PAIN A219549 03/05/20 5.58 82750

640-444.000-730.000 03/05/20 GELZER & SON INC SWITCH BOX, WALL PLATE, BULBS, PAIN C359209 03/05/20 2.79 82750
Total For Check 82750 74.48

Check 82751

640-444.000-730.000 03/05/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT CARBURETOR, IGNITION MODULE P06186 03/05/20 36.99 82751



03/05/2020 11:34 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE
User: gkeasal POST DATES 02/21/2020 - 03/05/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID AND PARTIALLY PAID

BANK CODE: GC

Page: 4/9

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 82751

640-444.000-730.000 03/05/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT CARBURETOR, IGNITION MODULE PO6171 03/05/20 38.49 82751
Total For Check 82751 75.48

Check 82752

588-588.000-930.000 03/05/20 GRIFFITHS MECHANICAL R/R PRESSURE SWITCH & BOARD @ DART 55452 03/05/20 1,357.50 82752
Total For Check 82752 1,357.50

Check 82753

101-265.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 118292 03/05/20 23.75 82753

101-265.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 117893 03/05/20 38.00 82753

101-265.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 118116 03/05/20 23.75 82753

101-295.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 118292 03/05/20 4.75 82753

101-295.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 117893 03/05/20 9.50 82753

101-295.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 118116 03/05/20 9.50 82753

101-441.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 118292 03/05/20 9.50 82753

101-441.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 117893 03/05/20 9.50 82753

101-441.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 118116 03/05/20 4.75 82753

271-790.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 118292 03/05/20 4.75 82753

271-790.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 117893 03/05/20 9.50 82753

271-790.000-726.000 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 118116 03/05/20 4.75 82753
Total For Check 82753 152.00

Check 82754

101-209.000-860.000 03/05/20 DON HERNANDEZ MILEAGE FOR BOR TRAINING - DON HERN 02.13.2020 03/05/20 74.75 82754
Total For Check 82754 74.75

Check 82755

271-790.000-860.000 03/05/20 MARY HILL REIMBURSEMENT - MILEAGE & FOOD 03.05.2020 03/05/20 83.08 82755

271-790.000-862.000 03/05/20 MARY HILL REIMBURSEMENT - MILEAGE & FOOD 03.05.2020 03/05/20 91.59 82755
Total For Check 82755 174.67

Check 82756

101-301.000-955.221 03/05/20 HILLSDALE OPTOMETRY VISION EXAMINATION FOR MCOLES CERTI 02.18.2020 03/05/20 85.00 82756
Total For Check 82756 85.00

Check 82757

101-441.000-726.000 03/05/20 HOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC WORK AHEAD SIGNS, AUTO LATCH BRACKE 7374 03/05/20 530.00 82757

101-441.000-726.000 03/05/20 HOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC WORK AHEAD SIGNS, AUTO LATCH BRACKE 7598 03/05/20 64.20 82757
Total For Check 82757 594.20

Check 82758

101-441.000-810.000 03/05/20 ISA MICHIGAN MEMBERSHIP - GARY STACHOWICZ 4447 03/05/20 214.00 82758
Total For Check 82758 214.00

Check 82759

640-444.000-730.000 03/05/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, WORK LAMP PC001329907:01 03/05/20 4.41 82759

640-444.000-730.000 03/05/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, WORK LAMP PC001330003:01 03/05/20 69.02 82759
Total For Check 82759 73.43

Check 82760

101-209.000-734.000 03/05/20 KCI 2020 CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT NOTICES 286930 03/05/20 (103.30) 82760

101-209.000-905.000 03/05/20 KCI 2020 CHANGE OF ASSESSMENT NOTICES 286930 03/05/20 450.00 82760
Total For Check 82760 346.70
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Check 82761

101-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 KNOWBE4, INC. 3YR CYBER SECURITY AWARENESS SUBSCI INV080827-CITY 03/05/20 1,581.66 82761
Total For Check 82761 1,581.66

Check 82762

101-441.000-726.000 03/05/20 KSS ENTERPRISES GLOVES, LINES, PAPER TOWELS, TOILET 1209240 03/05/20 362.17 82762
Total For Check 82762 362.17

Check 82763

101-301.000-726.000 03/05/20 KUSTOM SIGNALS, INC VANTAGE BWV BELT CLIPS FOR BODY CAM 571895 03/05/20 104.00 82763
Total For Check 82763 104.00

Check 82764

101-276.000-801.000 03/05/20 LAPEW SANITATION SERVICE FEBRUARY PORT JOHN RENTAL 3871 03/05/20 115.00 82764

101-756.000-801.000 03/05/20 LAPEW SANITATION SERVICE FEBRUARY PORT JOHN RENTAL 3871 03/05/20 230.00 82764
Total For Check 82764 345.00

Check 82765

101-173.000-726.000 03/05/20 LAURA SERGENT REIMBURSEMENT - SHIPPING 02.26.2020 03/05/20 10.54 82765
Total For Check 82765 10.54

Check 82766

101-276.000-801.000 03/05/20 JAMES LITTLEY COLUMBARIUM SHUTTER ENGRAVING 20-105 03/05/20 100.00 82766

101-276.000-801.000 03/05/20 JAMES LITTLEY COLUMBARIUM SHUTTER ENGRAVING 20-106 03/05/20 325.00 82766
Total For Check 82766 425.00

Check 82767

101-175.000-806.000 03/05/20 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC LEGAL FEES 02.28.2020 03/05/20 877.50 82767
Total For Check 82767 877.50

Check 82768

101-301.000-742.000 03/05/20 MARTIN BRAD CLOTHING REIMBURSEMENT PER UNION CO 222219 03/05/20 258.00 82768
Total For Check 82768 258.00

Check 82769

101-336.000-742.000 03/05/20 STEVE MCDOWELL REIMBURSEMENT 2019 THRU 2021 BOOT A 060538832502 03/05/20 52.83 82769
Total For Check 82769 52.83

Check 82770

101-265.000-726.000 03/05/20 MICH CHAMBER SERVICES MICHIGAN STATE & FEDERAL LAW POSTER 39040 - CITY 03/05/20 34.50 82770
Total For Check 82770 34.50

Check 82771

101-174.000-810.000 03/05/20 MICH ECONOMIC DEVELOPERS ASSO( 2020 MEMBERSHIP DUES 13761 03/05/20 305.00 82771
Total For Check 82771 305.00

Check 82772

202-460.000-801.000 03/05/20 MODERN WASTE SYSTEMS LEAF COLLECTION - DECEMBER 2019 02.24.2020 03/05/20 3,250.00 82772

203-460.000-801.000 03/05/20 MODERN WASTE SYSTEMS LEAF COLLECTION - DECEMBER 2019 02.24.2020 03/05/20 3,250.00 82772
Total For Check 82772 6,500.00

Check 82773
101-295.000-861.000 03/05/20 GINGER MOORE MAAE CONFERENCE - REIMBURSEMENT MIL 02.22.2020 03/05/20 160.80 82773

Total For Check 82773 160.80
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 82774

640-444.000-801.301 03/05/20 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-2 (17 EXPLORER) 65369 03/05/20 34.50 82774

640-444.000-801.301 03/05/20 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-2 (17 EXPLORER) 65412 03/05/20 34.50 82774
Total For Check 82774 69.00

Check 82775

101-400.000-860.000 03/05/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE ICE SCRAPER W/ SNOW BRUSH FOR CITY 10284-1312128 03/05/20 14.49 82775

588-588.000-730.000 03/05/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS, PAINT, PRIMER, TIE ROD END,SL 10284-1311167 03/05/20 17.79 82775

588-588.000-730.000 03/05/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS, PAINT, PRIMER, TIE ROD END,SL 10284-1311228 03/05/20 (180.59) 82775

588-588.000-730.000 03/05/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS, PAINT, PRIMER, TIE ROD END,SL 10284-1311135 03/05/20 380.56 82775

640-444.000-730.000 03/05/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS, PAINT, PRIMER, TIE ROD END,SL 10284-1311879 03/05/20 37.48 82775

640-444.000-730.000 03/05/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS, PAINT, PRIMER, TIE ROD END,SL 10284-1311226 03/05/20 18.98 82775
Total For Check 82775 288.71

Check 82776

640-444.000-801.000 03/05/20 PURITY CYLINDER GASES, CYLINDER RENTAL 00936026 03/05/20 49.40 82776
Total For Check 82776 49.40

Check 82777

640-444.000-981.301 03/05/20 MID MICH EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT INSTALLED INTER 2139 03/05/20 8,400.00 827717
Total For Check 82777 8,400.00

Check 82780

271-790.000-930.000 03/05/20 SERVPRO CARPET CLEANING 508 03/05/20 1,793.76 82780
Total For Check 82780 1,793.76

Check 82781

101-441.000-955.588 03/05/20 RON SHAW REIMB D.L. FEE 10022635832 03/05/20 17.50 82781
Total For Check 82781 17.50

Check 82782

101-295.000-920.000 03/05/20 SPRATT'S PROPANE 51530 03/05/20 441.22 82782
Total For Check 82782 441.22

Check 82783

101-441.000-801.000 03/05/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN EGLE COMPOSTING FACILITY REGISTRATION 3736 03/05/20 600.00 82783
Total For Check 82783 600.00

Check 82784

101-301.000-955.221 03/05/20 THOMAS W MULDARY, PH.D PSYCHOLOGICAL EVALUATION FOR MCOLES 02.24.2020 03/05/20 875.00 82784
Total For Check 82784 875.00

Check 82785

101-265.000-801.000 03/05/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0084648 03/05/20 24.36 82785

101-265.000-801.000 03/05/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0084057 03/05/20 24.36 82785

101-441.000-742.000 03/05/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0084647 03/05/20 22.86 82785

101-441.000-742.000 03/05/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0084056 03/05/20 22.86 82785

101-441.000-801.000 03/05/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0084647 03/05/20 36.04 82785

101-441.000-801.000 03/05/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0084056 03/05/20 36.04 82785

640-444.000-742.000 03/05/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0084647 03/05/20 11.16 82785

640-444.000-742.000 03/05/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0084056 03/05/20 14.66 82785

640-444.000-801.000 03/05/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0084647 03/05/20 19.82 82785

640-444.000-801.000 03/05/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0084056 03/05/20 19.82 82785

Total For Check 82785

231.98
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Check 82786

633-000.000-111.000 03/05/20 UNIQUE PAVING MATERIALS COLD PATCH - UPM 50624 03/05/20 2,764.48 82786
Total For Check 82786 2,764.48

Check 82787

271-790.000-726.000 03/05/20 WALMART COMMUNITY SUPPLIES 023427 03/05/20 64.24 82787
Total For Check 82787 64.24

Check 82788

640-444.000-730.000 03/05/20 WHITE'S WELDING SERVICE STEEL 85302 03/05/20 3.00 82788
Total For Check 82788 3.00

Check 82789

271-790.000-860.000 03/05/20 WOODLANDS LIBRARY COOPERATION YOUTH SERVICES CLASS 03.05.2020 03/05/20 10.00 82789
Total For Check 82789 10.00

Check 82790

101-301.000-955.221 03/05/20 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC PRE-EMPLOYMENT PHYSICAL/DRUG SCREEN 6923 03/05/20 138.00 82790
Total For Check 82790 138.00
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 320,340.85
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Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 131,278.27

Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND 4,932.35

Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND 3,496.94

Fund 208 RECREATION FUND 1,232.92

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH. 102.45

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 6,050.09

Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND 100,352.76

Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND 7,819.57

Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND 56,598.80

Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND 8,476.70

Total For All Funds: 320,340.85

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

101-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 43,883.50
101-172.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 476.22
101-173.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 10.54
101-174.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 305.00
101-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 30.50
101-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,581.66
101-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 877.50
101-175.000-850.000 INSURANCE 30,332.00
101-209.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 476.22
101-209.000-734.000 POSTAGE (103.30)
101-209.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE 74.75
101-209.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES 450.00
101-215.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,428.66
101-215.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 64.95
101-219.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 2,571.58
101-219.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 29.99
101-265.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 201.97
101-265.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 698.72
101-265.000-920.000 UTILITIES 1,207.57
101-266.000-920.000 UTILITIES 219.04
101-276.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 540.00
101-276.000-920.000 UTILITIES 65.27
101-295.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,142.92
101-295.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 23.75
101-295.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 272.85
101-295.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 970.00
101-295.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 160.80
101-295.000-920.000 UTILITIES 1,525.25
101-295.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 132.16
101-301.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 12,857.90
101-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 262.96
101-301.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 258.00
101-301.000-850.301 INSURANCE - POLICE 7,114.00
101-301.000-955.221 MISC - PHYSICAL EXAMINATIONS 1,098.00
101-336.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 2,381.10
101-336.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 33.98
101-336.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 52.83
101-336.000-850.000 INSURANCE 6,437.50
101-336.000-920.000 UTILITIES 595.83
101-400.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,428.66
101-400.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE 14.49
101-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,142.92
101-441.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 980.12

101-441.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 45.72
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101-441.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 709.51
101-441.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 214.00
101-441.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 35.49
101-441.000-920.000 UTILITIES 438.10
101-441.000-955.441 MISCELLANEOUS - SHOE ALLOWANC 161.38
101-441.000-955.588 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING 17.50
101-448.000-920.202 UTILITIES - MAJOR STREETS 4,459.68
101-448.000-920.203 UTILITIES - LOCAL STREETS 296.49
101-756.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 230.00
101-756.000-920.000 UTILITIES 362.04
202-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,291.73
202-490.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 840.31
202-490.000-920.000 UTILITIES 356.57
202-490.500-920.000 UTILITIES 443.74
203-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,418.00
203-480.000-920.000 UTILITIES 37.16
203-490.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 41.78
208-751.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,142.92
208-751.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 90.00
247-900.000-920.000 UTILITIES 102.45
271-790.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,904.88
271-790.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 349.06
271-790.000-860.000 TRANSPORTATION AND MILEAGE 93.08
271-790.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 91.59
271-790.000-920.000 UTILITIES 1,130.60
271-790.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,934.51
271-790.000-982.000 BOOKS 536.66
271-792.000-982.000 BOOKS 9.71
588-588.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 3,428.76
588-588.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 217.76
588-588.000-920.000 UTILITIES 668.74
588-588.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,357.50
588-588.000-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY 94,680.00
633-000.000-111.000 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES 7,694.57
633-233.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 125.00
640-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 22,610.50
640-444.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,904.88
640-444.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 123.03
640-444.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 358.63
640-444.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 25.82
640-444.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 89.04
640-444.000-801.301 POLICE VEHICLE REPAIR 69.00
640-444.000-850.000 INSURANCE 18,594.50
640-444.000-850.301 INSURANCE - POLICE 4,016.00
640-444.000-920.000 UTILITIES 407.40
640-444.000-981.301 CAPITAL OUTLAY - POLICE VEH. 8,400.00

699-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 8,476.70
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Check 72303

582-175.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001550 02/24/20 15,381.89 72303

590-175.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001550 02/24/20 6,786.10 72303

591-175.000-715.000 02/24/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 200460001550 02/24/20 4,976.51 72303
Total For Check 72303 27,144.50

Check 72304

582-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC UMBRELLA - EXTRA LIABILITY 675824-BPU 02/28/20 8,636.00 72304

582-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC BOILER AND MACHINERY 673449 02/28/20 44,539.00 72304

582-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC CYBER/NETWORK LIABILITY 667391-BPU 02/28/20 1,824.00 72304

582-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC GENERAL LIABILITY - COMMERICAL 673437-BPU 02/28/20 27,575.00 72304

582-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC PROPERTY 673436-BPU 02/28/20 30,405.50 72304

582-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC AUTO - COMMERCIAL 673435-BPU 02/28/20 14,552.00 72304

590-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC UMBRELLA - EXTRA LIABILITY 675824-BPU 02/28/20 4,318.00 72304

590-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC CYBER/NETWORK LIABILITY 667391-BPU 02/28/20 912.00 72304

590-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC GENERAL LIABILITY - COMMERICAL 673437-BPU 02/28/20 13,787.50 72304

590-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC PROPERTY 673436-BPU 02/28/20 11,367.25 72304

590-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC AUTO - COMMERCIAL 673435-BPU 02/28/20 9,796.00 72304

591-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC UMBRELLA - EXTRA LIABILITY 675824-BPU 02/28/20 4,318.00 72304

591-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC CYBER/NETWORK LIABILITY 667391-BPU 02/28/20 912.00 72304

591-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC GENERAL LIABILITY - COMMERICAL 673437-BPU 02/28/20 13,787.50 72304

591-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC PROPERTY 673436-BPU 02/28/20 4,530.25 72304

591-000.000-123.000 02/28/20 VESTED RISK STRATEGIES INC AUTO - COMMERCIAL 673435-BPU 02/28/20 8,244.00 72304
Total For Check 72304 199,504.00

Check 72305

591-545.000-801.000 03/05/20 ADT SECURITY SERVICES ALARM SERVICES 401 HILLSDALE STREET 750869259 03/05/20 167.43 72305
Total For Check 72305 167.43

Check 72306

582-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC JUMP DRIVES FOR IT ISO LOADS 1MHK-D9YR-1CVN 03/05/20 62.82 72306

582-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC BPU SOLID STATE DRIVES 1VCV-1FLJ-CPNJ 03/05/20 31.99 72306

590-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC JUMP DRIVES FOR IT ISO LOADS 1MHK-D9YR-1CVN 03/05/20 31.40 72306

590-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC BPU SOLID STATE DRIVES 1VCV-1FLJ-CPNJ 03/05/20 16.00 72306

591-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC JUMP DRIVES FOR IT ISO LOADS 1MHK-D9YR-1CVN 03/05/20 31.40 72306

591-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC BPU SOLID STATE DRIVES 1VCV-1FLJ-CPNJ 03/05/20 15.99 72306
Total For Check 72306 189.60

Check 72307

582-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(MAP GAS AND STAPLES 20INV007257 03/05/20 4.65 72307

582-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(MAP GAS AND STAPLES 20INV006763 03/05/20 1.84 72307

582-543.000-930.000 03/05/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(FUSES FOR LUBE OIL PUMP INV008376 03/05/20 102.80 72307

590-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(MAP GAS AND STAPLES 20INV007257 03/05/20 2.31 72307

591-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(MAP GAS AND STAPLES 20INV007257 03/05/20 2.31 72307

591-544.000-930.000 03/05/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(CONDUIT FOR DUMP TRUCK TARP 20INV008375 03/05/20 11.50 72307
Total For Check 72307 125.41

Check 72308

582-175.000-726.202 03/05/20 BRANDON JANES SOUND BAR FOR BPU BREAK ROOM PROJEC 03.02.2020 03/05/20 51.94 72308
Total For Check 72308 51.94

Check 72309

582-000.000-202.000 02/28/20 BRATTON, RANDY G UB refund for account: 013493 02/28/2020 03/05/20 88.42 72309

590-000.000-202.000 02/28/20 BRATTON, RANDY G UB refund for account: 013493 02/28/2020 03/05/20 23.62 72309
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Check 72309

591-000.000-202.000 02/28/20 BRATTON, RANDY G UB refund for account: 013493 02/28/2020 03/05/20 16.55 72309
Total For Check 72309 128.59

Check 72310

590-546.000-930.000 03/05/20 CERTIFIED MAINTENANCE CLEAN RESTROOMS AT HOSPICE H919201 03/05/20 250.00 72310
Total For Check 72310 250.00

Check 72311

582-000.000-202.000 03/02/20 CHOINIERE, RYAN J UB refund for account: 011730 03/02/2020 03/09/20 170.23 72311

590-000.000-202.000 03/02/20 CHOINIERE, RYAN J UB refund for account: 011730 03/02/2020 03/09/20 45.81 72311

591-000.000-202.000 03/02/20 CHOINIERE, RYAN J UB refund for account: 011730 03/02/2020 03/09/20 34.46 72311
Total For Check 72311 250.50

Check 72312

582-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4043610258 03/05/20 20.00 72312

582-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4044281052 03/05/20 20.00 72312

590-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4043610258 03/05/20 10.00 72312

590-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4044281052 03/05/20 10.00 72312

591-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4043610258 03/05/20 10.00 72312

591-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4044281052 03/05/20 10.00 72312
Total For Check 72312 80.00

Check 72313

582-544.000-726.800 03/05/20 CINTAS CORPORATION EYE WASH REFILL 5016072379 03/05/20 53.11 72313
Total For Check 72313 53.11

Check 72314

590-547.000-730.039 03/05/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE MATERIALS USED FOR ROAD REPAIRS, VE 01.06.2020 03/05/20 414.96 72314

591-544.000-930.000 03/05/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE MATERIALS USED FOR ROAD REPAIRS, VE 02.12.2020 03/05/20 599.52 72314

591-544.000-930.000 03/05/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE MATERIALS USED FOR ROAD REPAIRS, VE 02.01.2020 03/05/20 930.48 72314
Total For Check 72314 1,944.96

Check 72315

582-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS STAPLES, LAMINATING SHEETS, PAPER R 640877-00 03/05/20 18.19 72315

582-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 318593 03/05/20 326.26 72315

590-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS STAPLES, LAMINATING SHEETS, PAPER R 640877-00 03/05/20 9.09 72315

590-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 318593 03/05/20 163.13 72315

591-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS STAPLES, LAMINATING SHEETS, PAPER R 640877-00 03/05/20 9.09 72315

591-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 318593 03/05/20 163.12 72315

591-544.000-930.000 03/05/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CLIP BOARDS 640584-00 03/05/20 14.26 72315
Total For Check 72315 703.14

Check 72316

591-545.000-930.000 03/05/20 DETROIT PUMP CHEMICAL METERING PUMPS 1059382 03/05/20 2,748.39 72316
Total For Check 72316 2,748.39

Check 72317

582-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, CLEANING FOR FEB 8822 03/05/20 70.00 72317

590-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, CLEANING FOR FEB 8822 03/05/20 35.00 72317

591-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, CLEANING FOR FEB 8822 03/05/20 35.00 72317
Total For Check 72317 140.00

Check 72318

590-547.000-726.900 03/05/20 ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES ASSOC: DEMAND (CBOD) TEST SET 927479 03/05/20 115.86 72318
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Check 72318
Total For Check 72318 115.86

Check 72319

582-543.000-930.000 03/05/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME HOSE CLAMP 597/54 03/05/20 12.30 72319

590-547.000-930.000 03/05/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME DUST MASKS, BUNGEE CORDS, ZIP TIES 000598/W 03/05/20 3.99 72319

590-547.000-930.000 03/05/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME DUST MASKS, BUNGEE CORDS, ZIP TIES 000599/W 03/05/20 13.44 72319

590-547.000-930.000 03/05/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME DUST MASKS, BUNGEE CORDS, ZIP TIES 0006200/W 03/05/20 51.96 72319

590-547.000-930.000 03/05/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME DUST MASKS, BUNGEE CORDS, ZIP TIES 000582/W 03/05/20 (6.00) 72319
Total For Check 72319 75.69

Check 72320

590-547.000-930.000 03/05/20 GELZER & SON INC LIGHT BULB, DRAIN OPENER C358841 03/05/20 15.87 72320

590-547.000-930.000 03/05/20 GELZER & SON INC LIGHT BULB, DRAIN OPENER C359063 03/05/20 31.99 72320
Total For Check 72320 47.86

Check 72321

590-547.000-726.900 03/05/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE DISTILLED WATER WWTP LAB 118226 03/05/20 17.50 72321
Total For Check 72321 17.50

Check 72322

582-000.000-202.000 02/27/20 HERSHISER, JESSICA L UB refund for account: 030230 02/27/2020 03/05/20 10.70 72322
Total For Check 72322 10.70

Check 72323

582-175.000-862.000 03/05/20 HILLSDALE FILLING STATION 13 SACK LUNCHES FOR MEETING 02.29.2020 03/05/20 53.04 72323

590-175.000-862.000 03/05/20 HILLSDALE FILLING STATION 13 SACK LUNCHES FOR MEETING 02.29.2020 03/05/20 26.52 72323

591-175.000-862.000 03/05/20 HILLSDALE FILLING STATION 13 SACK LUNCHES FOR MEETING 02.29.2020 03/05/20 26.52 72323
Total For Check 72323 106.08

Check 72324

591-544.000-930.000 03/05/20 HOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC UTILITY WORK AHEAD SIGNS 7374-BPU 03/05/20 1,060.00 72324
Total For Check 72324 1,060.00

Check 72325

591-544.000-801.000 03/05/20 HYDROCORP CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM SE 0056233-IN 03/05/20 1,333.00 72325
Total For Check 72325 1,333.00

Check 72326

582-000.000-202.000 03/03/20 JENKINS, HAROLD D UB refund for account: 013717 03/03/2020 03/05/20 142 .34 72326
Total For Check 72326 142.34

Check 72327

582-544.000-801.000 03/05/20 KNOWBE4, INC. 3YR CYBER SECURITY AWARENESS SUBSCI INV080827-BPU 03/05/20 790.83 72327

590-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 KNOWBE4, INC. 3YR CYBER SECURITY AWARENESS SUBSCI INV080827-BPU 03/05/20 395.41 72327

591-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 KNOWBE4, INC. 3YR CYBER SECURITY AWARENESS SUBSCI INV080827-BPU 03/05/20 395.42 72327
Total For Check 72327 1,581.66

Check 72328

582-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 KSS ENTERPRISES CLEANING SUPPLIES 1200035 03/05/20 145.68 72328

590-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 KSS ENTERPRISES CLEANING SUPPLIES 1200035 03/05/20 72.84 72328

591-175.000-930.000 03/05/20 KSS ENTERPRISES CLEANING SUPPLIES 1200035 03/05/20 72.83 72328
Total For Check 72328 291.35

Check 72329
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Check 72329

590-547.000-801.000 03/05/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN WWTP BOILER REINSPECTION FINAL BLR440919 03/05/20 100.00 72329
Total For Check 72329 100.00

Check 72330

582-175.000-806.000 03/05/20 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC LEGAL FEES 02.28.2020 03/05/20 191.25 72330

590-175.000-806.000 03/05/20 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC LEGAL FEES 02.28.2020 03/05/20 28.13 72330

591-175.000-806.000 03/05/20 LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC LEGAL FEES 02.28.2020 03/05/20 28.12 72330
Total For Check 72330 247.50

Check 72331

590-547.000-801.000 03/05/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING 11966 03/05/20 168.25 72331

590-547.000-801.000 03/05/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING 11944 03/05/20 286.50 72331

590-547.000-801.000 03/05/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING 11754 03/05/20 286.50 72331

590-547.000-801.000 03/05/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING 11662 03/05/20 286.50 72331

590-547.000-801.000 03/05/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING 11376 03/05/20 286.50 72331

590-547.000-801.000 03/05/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING 11854 03/05/20 286.50 72331

590-547.000-801.000 03/05/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING 11788 03/05/20 168.25 72331
Total For Check 72331 1,769.00

Check 72332

582-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 MICH CHAMBER SERVICES MICHIGAN STATE & FEDERAL LABOR LAW 39040-BPU 03/05/20 17.25 72332

590-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 MICH CHAMBER SERVICES MICHIGAN STATE & FEDERAL LABOR LAW 39040-BPU 03/05/20 8.63 72332

591-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 MICH CHAMBER SERVICES MICHIGAN STATE & FEDERAL LABOR LAW 39040-BPU 03/05/20 8.62 72332
Total For Check 72332 34.50

Check 72333

582-175.000-920.400 03/05/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2882442563 03/05/20 102.41 72333

590-175.000-920.400 03/05/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2882442563 03/05/20 51.20 72333

590-547.000-920.400 03/05/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WWTP 2903189163 03/05/20 774.28 72333

591-175.000-920.400 03/05/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2882442563 03/05/20 51.20 72333
Total For Check 72333 979.09

Check 72334

582-543.000-740.300 03/05/20 MICHIGAN GAS GAS USAGE FOR JANUARY 2394949201 03/05/20 15.64 72334

582-543.000-740.400 03/05/20 MICHIGAN GAS GAS USAGE FOR JANUARY 2394949201 03/05/20 15.63 72334

582-543.000-920.400 03/05/20 MICHIGAN GAS GAS USAGE FOR JANUARY 2894170034 03/05/20 1,678.56 72334

590-547.000-920.400 03/05/20 MICHIGAN GAS WWTP 2903528034 03/05/20 188.91 72334

591-545.000-920.400 03/05/20 MICHIGAN GAS WTP 2903802561 03/05/20 395.57 72334
Total For Check 72334 2,294.31

Check 72335

591-544.000-861.000 03/05/20 MICHIGAN RURAL WATER ASSOCIAT: 2 DAY WATER MATH CLASS MARK, MATT, 20-13603 03/05/20 930.00 72335
Total For Check 72335 930.00

Check 72336

590-546.000-861.000 03/05/20 MIKE SIMONS REIMBURSEMENT - PARKING 20307984/2010495.03/05/20 20.00 72336
Total For Check 72336 20.00

Check 72337

582-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 986518 03/05/20 54.15 72337

582-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 173800000090 03/05/20 281.73 72337

590-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 986518 03/05/20 27.08 72337

590-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 173800000090 03/05/20 140.86 72337

591-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 986518 03/05/20 27.07 72337
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Check 72337

591-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 173800000090 03/05/20 140.86 72337
Total For Check 72337 671.75

Check 72338

591-545.000-930.000 03/05/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE PLUG AND FITTINGS, PRESSURE GAUGE 10284-1312489 03/05/20 40.96 72338

591-545.000-930.000 03/05/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE PLUG AND FITTINGS, PRESSURE GAUGE 10284-1312495 03/05/20 9.39 72338
Total For Check 72338 50.35

Check 72339

582-000.000-202.000 03/05/20 PETROVICH, JOSEPH G UB refund for account: 014025 03/04/2020 03/05/20 30.00 72339
Total For Check 72339 30.00

Check 72340

582-000.000-110.000 03/05/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56448018 03/05/20 521.00 72340

582-544.000-726.800 03/05/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY TAPE / FLAGS / GLOVES 56448017 03/05/20 383.00 72340

582-544.000-726.800 03/05/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY TAPE / FLAGS / GLOVES 56447760 03/05/20 195.20 72340

582-544.000-726.800 03/05/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY TAPE / FLAGS / GLOVES 56447424 03/05/20 428.90 72340

582-544.000-726.800 03/05/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY MARKING PAINT 56390257 03/05/20 70.32 72340

590-546.000-930.000 03/05/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY TAPE / FLAGS / GLOVES 56447760 03/05/20 249.20 72340

591-544.000-930.000 03/05/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY TAPE / FLAGS / GLOVES 56447760 03/05/20 209.60 72340
Total For Check 72340 2,057.22

Check 72341

582-543.000-742.000 03/05/20 POWERS CLOTHING, INC. ELECTRIC DEPT UNIFORMS 8411/8412/8395 03/05/20 951.40 72341

582-544.000-742.000 03/05/20 POWERS CLOTHING, INC. ELECTRIC DEPT UNIFORMS 8411/8412/8395 03/05/20 9,463.22 72341

590-546.000-742.000 03/05/20 POWERS CLOTHING, INC. UNIFORMS WATER/SEWER AND WASTEWATER 8413 03/05/20 1,896.00 72341

590-546.000-742.000 03/05/20 POWERS CLOTHING, INC. ELECTRIC DEPT UNIFORMS 8411/8412/8395 03/05/20 328.28 72341

590-546.000-742.000 03/05/20 POWERS CLOTHING, INC. BACKORDERED BIBS AND EMBROIDERY 8396 03/05/20 170.00 72341

590-546.000-742.000 03/05/20 POWERS CLOTHING, INC. BACKORDERED BIBS AND EMBROIDERY 8425 03/05/20 11.70 72341

591-544.000-742.000 03/05/20 POWERS CLOTHING, INC. UNIFORMS WATER/SEWER AND WASTEWATER 8413 03/05/20 1,090.40 72341

591-544.000-742.000 03/05/20 POWERS CLOTHING, INC. ELECTRIC DEPT UNIFORMS 8411/8412/8395 03/05/20 328.27 72341
Total For Check 72341 14,239.27

Check 72342

582-000.000-202.000 02/27/20 RAGLESS, THOMAS H UB refund for account: 024046 02/27/2020 03/05/20 260.00 72342
Total For Check 72342 260.00

Check 72343

582-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 RUPERT'S CULLIGAN WATER - OFFICE 214645 03/05/20 7.00 72343

590-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 RUPERT'S CULLIGAN WATER - OFFICE 214645 03/05/20 3.50 72343

591-175.000-726.000 03/05/20 RUPERT'S CULLIGAN WATER - OFFICE 214645 03/05/20 3.50 72343
Total For Check 72343 14.00

Check 72344

590-546.000-930.000 03/05/20 RYAN & BRADSHAW DRAIN WORK AT 107 RIPPON STREET PER 18125-1 03/05/20 3,530.00 72344
Total For Check 72344 3,530.00

Check 72345

582-000.000-158.000-19 03/05/20 T & R ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY PAD TRANSFORMERS 156811 03/05/20 11,900.00 72345
Total For Check 72345 11,900.00

Check 72346

590-000.000-250.000 03/05/20 THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, ! LONG TERM DEBRT AND INTEREST 5610-01/5610-02 03/05/20 345,000.00 72346

590-000.000-251.000 03/05/20 THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, ! LONG TERM DEBRT AND INTEREST 5610-01/5610-02 03/05/20 96,887.98 72346
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Check 72346
Total For Check 72346 441,887.98

Check 72347

582-000.000-110.000 03/05/20 THOMASSON COMPANY POLE INVENTORY 33454-00 03/05/20 8,859.50 72347
Total For Check 72347 8,859.50

Check 72348

582-000.000-202.000 03/03/20 TRAXLER, CINDY M UB refund for account: 030439 03/03/2020 03/05/20 282.00 72348
Total For Check 72348 282.00

Check 72349

591-545.000-727.200 03/05/20 UNIVAR SOLUTIONS USA INC SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE WTP TO907471 03/05/20 1,550.00 72349
Total For Check 72349 1,550.00

Check 72350

590-547.000-726.900 03/05/20 USABLUEBROOK COREPRO, CARBOY, BEAKER,, TOTAL CL 153750 03/05/20 223.96 72350

590-547.000-930.000 03/05/20 USABLUEBROOK COREPRO, CARBOY, BEAKER,, TOTAL CL 153750 03/05/20 863.47 72350
Total For Check 72350 1,087.43

Check 72351

590-547.000-930.000 03/05/20 UTILITIES INSTRUMENTATION SERYTEST TERTIARY FLOATS & FLOW DISPLAY 530359628 03/05/20 500.50 72351

591-544.000-930.000 03/05/20 UTILITIES INSTRUMENTATION SERYTEST TERTIARY FLOATS & FLOW DISPLAY 530359639 03/05/20 994.04 72351
Total For Check 72351 1,494.54

Check 72352

582-544.000-801.000 03/05/20 MILSOFT 3-1-2020 DISPATCH SUPPORT BRPU 20201089 03/05/20 666.67 72352

582-544.000-801.000 03/05/20 MILSOFT 3-1-2020 IVS SUPPORT BPU 20201269 03/05/20 236.90 72352

590-546.000-801.000 03/05/20 MILSOFT 3-1-2020 IVS SUPPORT BPU 20201269 03/05/20 118.44 72352

591-175.000-801.000 03/05/20 MILSOFT 3-1-2020 IVS SUPPORT BPU 20201269 03/05/20 118.45 72352
Total For Check 72352 1,140.46

Check 72353

582-544.000-740.000 03/05/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-2006001 03/05/20 1,098.82 72353

590-547.000-740.000 03/05/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-2006001 03/05/20 248.93 72353

591-544.000-740.000 03/05/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-2006001 03/05/20 309.27 72353
Total For Check 72353 1,657.02

Check 72354

582-000.000-202.000 03/04/20 WATSON, STAR A UB refund for account: 025989 03/04/2020 03/05/20 171.00 72354
Total For Check 72354 171.00
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 735,520.53
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Fund Totals:

Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND 182,972.08

Fund 590 SEWER FUND 501,857.60

Fund 591 WATER FUND 50,690.85

Total For All Funds: 735,520.53

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

582-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 9,380.50
582-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 127,531.50
582-000.000-158.000-19 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 11,900.00
582-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,154.69
582-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 15,381.89
582-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 137.25
582-175.000-726.202 SUPPLIES - COMPUTER 51.94
582-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 662.14
582-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 191.25
582-175.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 53.04
582-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 102.41
582-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 262.17
582-543.000-740.300 NATURAL GAS - ENGINE #5 15.64
582-543.000-740.400 NATURAL GAS - ENGINE #6 15.63
582-543.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 951.40
582-543.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 1,678.56
582-543.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 115.10
582-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 1,130.53
582-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 1,098.82
582-544.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 9,463.22
582-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,694.40
590-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 40,180.75
590-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 69.43
590-000.000-250.000 BONDS PAYABLE - CURRENT 345,000.00
590-000.000-251.000 ACCRUED INTEREST 96,887.98
590-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 6,786.10
590-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 68.62
590-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 726.48
590-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 28.13
590-175.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 26.52
590-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 51.20
590-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 130.15
590-546.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 2,405.98
590-546.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 118.44
590-546.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 20.00
590-546.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 4,029.20
590-547.000-726.900 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY 357.32
590-547.000-730.039 BPU VEHICLE MAINT/SUPPLIES 414.96
590-547.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 248.93
590-547.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,869.00
590-547.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 963.19
590-547.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 1,475.22
591-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 31,791.75
591-000.000-202.000 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 51.01
591-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 4,976.51
591-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 68.60
591-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 844,92
591-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 28.12
591-175.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 26.52
591-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 51.20
591-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 130.14
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591-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 309.27
591-544.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 1,418.67
591-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,333.00
591-544.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 930.00
591-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 3,819.40
591-545.000-727.200 SUPPLIES - SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE 1,550.00
591-545.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 167.43
591-545.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 395.57

591-545.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,798.74



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Hillsdale
Council Chambers
February 17, 2020
7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order.

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
Tony Vear, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Council Members absent: Matthew Bell, Ward 4

Also present were: Attorney John Lovinger, David Mackie (City Manager), Katy Price (City Clerk),
Scott Hephner (Chief of Police/Fire), Corey Burke (HCFD), Matthew Halleck (HCFD), Alan
Beeker (Zoning Administrator), Chris McArthur (BPU Director), Penny Swan, Ben Wilson, Sheri
Lemke, Mike Prince, Jack McClain, Troy Reehl, Mike Clark, Deb Kamen, Trent Wortham, Donovan
Scott, Jerry Curby, Kathy Newell, Andrew Gelzer, Sheri Ingles, Margaret Youngs, Brock Woodard,
Martin Hall, Clint Brugger, Terry Reed, Sue Reed and Corey Murray (HDN).

Approval of Agenda

Motion to approve the agenda as presented by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council
Member Sharp.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zesier Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 8-0.
Public Comment

Margaret Youngs, 70 N. Norwood Avenue, commented on the TIFA project
interdepartmental loan with the BPU and offered to help with raising additional funds for
the renovations for the Dawn Theater.

Gary Wolfram, 3 Corona Court, commented on the TIFA interdepartmental loan and the
Dawn Theater renovations. Mr. Wolfram would like to see the loan approved to help with
the grant process.

Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, commented on the TIFA interdepartmental loan with the BPU.
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Ms. Swan urges Council to vote no on the item.
Andrew Gelzer, TIFA Board member, commented on the TIFA interdepartmental loan with BPU.
Mr. Gelzer reported on current TIFA funds and why the loan is important to the continuation of

the Dawn Theater renovation.

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills

1. City Claims of February 6, 2020: $111,148.77

2. BPU Claims of February 6, 2020: $119,025.69

3. Payroll of February 6, 2020: $181,986.31

City Council Minutes of February 3, 2020 Regular Meeting

Joint Work Session of January 25, 2020 (Rev)

Finance Minutes of January 13, 2020, January 27, 2020 & February 10, 2020
Hillsdale College Noise Variance Request for Taste of Manning Event
Hillsdale College Taste of Manning Right of Way Permit

Hillsdale College Taste of Manning Street Use Agreement

OTEOUOW

Motion by Council Member Mortrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the agenda as
presented.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Nay
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zesier Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 7-1.

Communications /Petitions

Day of Service Event

Hillsdale Community Schools Newsletter

Skilled Trades Career Fair

MI Career Quest South Flyer

Census Presentation — Clint Brugger

Hillsdale County ISD Millage Presentation — Troy Reehl

mo O

Clint Brugger presented the census material and urges all to register for the 2020 Census.

Troy Reehl presented the Hillsdale County ISD Millage request and reviewed the programs currently
offered through the ISD.

The items of communications were received for informational purposes only.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings

Old Business

A. TIFA: Request for Internal Loan
City Manager Mackie presented the TIFA interdepartmental loan to Council.
Council discussion ensued on the loan requirements and length of loan.

Motion by Council Member Briner, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve the
interdepartmental loan with BPU in the amount of $200,000. Resolution #3408.
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Roll call: Mayor Stockford Nay
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Pratt Nay
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zesier Nay
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 5-3.

New Business

A. Domestic Harmony Contract
Council Member Briner commented on the amount the City has been in contract with over the
years. Briner would like to see other municipalities and organizations contribute more as Domestic
Harmony services other areas within the county.

Further discussion ensued.

Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Stuchell to approve the
contract with Domestic Harmony in the amount of $6000.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zesier Aye
Council Member Briner Nay

Motion passed 7-1.

B. MSCPA Amendments of By-Laws

Motion by Council Member Vear, seconded by Council Member Stuchell to approve the MSCPA
amendments of by-laws.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.
C.  BPU SSOE Detailed Engineering and Design Services for Phase 1 Voltage Upgrade
BPU Director McArthur presented the engineering and design services to Council.

Motion by Council Member Vear, seconded by Council Member Briner to approve the engineering
and design services with SSEO not to exceed $300,000.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zesier Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 8-0.
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Miscellaneous Reports

A. Proclamation — None
B. Appointment: Local Advisory Committee (DART) — Kimberly Gary.

Motion by Mayor Stockford, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve the presented
appointment.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.
C. Other — None

General Public Comment

Sue Reed, 93 N. Norwood Avenue, commented on 86 N. Norwood Avenue with many
complaints about the property.

Margaret Youngs, 70 N. Norwood Avenue, comments on 86 N. Norwood Avenue
complaints about the property.

City Manager’s Report

Hillsdale Community School High School Government class was in attendance tonight to
observe local government.

Mr. Mackie encouraged the Census and urges information would be shared with the
community.

Day of Service event is important for our community.

Public Services committee met and reviewed the leaf collection process and reviewed the
right of way plantings.

Budget Preparation is in process.

Council Comments

Council Member Sharp commented on the complaints of 86 N. Norwood Avenue.

Council Member Briner commented on the Domestic Harmony Contract and stated that he
would like to encourage other municipalities in the county to step up and help contribute.

Adjournment

Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear moved to adjourn the meeting.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 8:54 p.m.

Adam L. Stockford, Mayor

Katy Price, City Clerk
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CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Hillsdale
Council Chambers
March 2, 2020
7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call

Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order.

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor
R. Gregory Stuchell, Ward 1
Tony Vear, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Council Members absent: Matthew Bell, Ward 4

Also present were: Attorney Tom Thompson, David Mackie (City Manager), Michelle Loren
(Interim Deputy Clerk), Alan Beeker (Zoning Administrator), Chris McArthur (BPU Director),
Penny Swan, Mike Prince, Jack McClain, Hannah Jordan (Domestic Harmony), Eric Moore, Ginger
Moore (Hillsdale Airport), Dennis Wainscott, Nicole Dunlap, Kristin Lucas, Jake Hammel (DPS),
Jon Smith, and Corey Murray (HDN).

Appointment of Interim Deputy Clerk

Motion by Councilmember Mortrisey, supported by Council Member Vear, to approve the
appointment of Michelle Loren Interim Deputy Clerk during the medical absence of City Clerk Katy
Price.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

Approval of Agenda

City Manager David Mackie requested Communications Item E. Domestic Harmony Presentation
and New Business Item D. Airport East Taxiway Proposal be added to the March 2, 2020 Council
Agenda.

Motion to approve the agenda with requested additions by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by
Council Member Briner.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Zesier Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 8-0.
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Public Comment

Jack McClain, Hillsdale Township, commented on a possible miscalculation in the CIP and
questioned why the City paths would be part of the CIP Plan. Mr. McClain also made
comment regarding the Neighborhood Enhancement Program hoping a particular property
would be considered for the program.

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills

1. City Claims of February 20, 2020: $114,991.00

2. BPU Claims of February 20, 2020: $235,271.54

3. Payroll of February 20, 2020: $185,267.61

Election Commission Minutes of February 13, 2020

Hillsdale College Noise Variance Request for Centralhallapalooza
Hillsdale College TCO# 2020-03 Alley Closure - Centralhallapalooza
January 2020 Financials

mooOw
